#### ACADEMIC TERMS AND FEE SCHEDULE FOR 2025

#### **Important Notes:**

- 1. Effective 1 July 2025, a 6% Service Tax will be imposed on non-Malaysian citizens, applicable to all fees and charges, except International Security Deposit and EMGS application fees. Fees shown in the Fee Schedule are exclusive of the 6% Service Tax. The Service Tax rate and taxable fee components are subject to change as determined by government regulations.
- 2. The fees shown are approximate figures and serve only as a guide. Fees per semester may vary and additional fees may be applicable depending on the total credit hours and modules registered.
- 3. All tuition and ancillary fees are subjected to annual increases and may vary due to inflation, currency exchange rates, operational costs, levies and other non-standard charges. The University reserves the right to make the necessary changes to the fee schedule to sustain the quality of education and services as it deems fit. While all changes will be communicated on a best effort basis, the University may occasionally need to amend the fee schedule without prior notice.
- 4. All fees are payable in advance. Full settlement of first semester fees is required upon enrolment. For subsequent semesters, full settlement of fees must be made on or before the commencement of that semester.
- 5. Additional fees may be incurred to meet academic/Ministry of Higher Education of Malaysia requirements (Bahasa Kebangsaan A is compulsory for Malaysians without a credit in SPM Bahasa Melayu).
- 6. Students in selected undergraduate programmes may choose to take Master-level modules as electives. These modules are part of the Integrated Bachelor-Master Programme (IBMP) pathway and will be charged according to the postgraduate credit hour fee.
- 7. The enrolment fee is strictly non-refundable except in the event student cannot be accepted due to non-fulfilment of minimum entry requirements (this does not include provisional/ conditional offer). An administrative fee will be charged for semester fee refunds resulting from voluntary withdrawal prior to the commencement of the semester.
- 8. Multiple payment options are available:
  - Taylor's Pay is a secure online payment service available through the Taylor's Campus Central Portal and Taylor's Mobile App. It enables real-time fee payments with seamless account integration and instant updates to your payment records.
  - Flywire is an online payment service available at Taylor's Campus Central Portal and Taylor's Mobile App allowing you to make international education payments in your home/preferred currency.
  - International students who have no access to Flywire, kindly email to finance.lakeside@taylors.edu.my for support.

Strictly no cash or cheque payment will be accepted.

- 9. Tuition fees payable are in Ringgit Malaysia. The estimated exchange rate: USD1.00 = RM4.20. Any shortfall arising from foreign exchange currency transactions to Ringgit Malaysia and bank charges will be borne by the student while any surplus will be reflected as excess payment.
- 10. For further details, please visit <a href="https://university.taylors.edu.my/payment">https://university.taylors.edu.my/payment</a>
- 11. For enquiries, kindly contact:

Billing of Tuition Fees:	Payment:	• Refund:
Call: (603) 5629 5000	Call: (603) 5629 5000	Call: (603) 5629 5000
Step 1: Press 2 for student fee payment	Step 1: Press 2 for student fee payment	Step 1: Press 2 for student fee payment
Step 2: Press 2 for outstanding semester fee	Step 2: Press 1 for payment status	Step 2: Press 1 for Payment Status
Email: billing@taylors.edu.my	Email: finance.lakeside@taylors.edu.my	Step 3: Press 2 for Payment Refund Status
		Email: refund@taylors.edu.my



ACADEMIC TERMS AND FEE SCHEDULE FOR 2025

## **AMERICAN DEGREE TRANSFER PROGRAM (BUSINESS)**

The ADP semesters follow the American university academic calendar with two long semesters and one short semester. The Bachelor's degree requirement is to complete about 40 courses for a total of 120 to 130 credit hours. Most students complete 20 courses at Taylor's ADP and earn between 55 to 65 credit hours before transferring to a university of their choice to complete the degree requirements.

AUGUST INTAKE 2025	Semester	Credit Hours	International Student Enrolment Fee		Tuition Fee		Hospitalisation & Surgical Insurance		International Student Charge		International Student Annual Fee		*EMGS Visa Application Fee & E-Val Fee		International Security Deposit (ISD)		Total	
			RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD
Aug 2025 - Dec 2025	1	14	2,800	667	10,801	2,572	456	109	3,000	714	2,300	548	2,460	586	3,000	714	24,817	5,909
Feb 2026 - May 2026	2	18			13,737	3,271											13,737	3,271
Jun 2026 - Aug 2026	3 (Short)	11			8,074	1,922											8,074	1,922
Aug 2026 - Dec 2026	4	19			13,946	3,320					2,300	548					16,246	3,868
Feb 2027 - May 2027	5	20			15,030	3,579											15,030	3,579
Jun 2027 - Aug 2027	6 (Short)	10			7,340	1,748											7,340	1,748
GRAND TOTAL		92					-			_			-				85,244	20,296

#### **Important Notes:**

- 1.Effective 1 July 2025, a 6% Service Tax will be imposed on non-Malaysian citizens, applicable to all fees and charges, except International Security Deposit and EMGS application fees. Fees shown in the Fee Schedule are exclusive of the 6% Service Tax. The Service Tax rate and taxable fee components are subject to change as determined by government regulations. Total fees inclusive of SST for this programme is RM90,003.68 (approximately USD21,429.25), subject to the following Notes 2 & 3.
- 2. The fees shown are approximate figures and serve only as a guide. Fees per semester may vary and additional fees may be applicable depending on the total credit hours and modules registered.
- 3. All tuition and ancillary fees are subjected to annual increases and may vary due to inflation, currency exchange rates, operational costs, levies and other non-standard charges. The University reserves the right to make the necessary changes to the fee schedule to sustain the quality of education and services as it deems fit. While all changes will be communicated on a best effort basis, the University may occasionally need to amend the fee schedule without prior notice.
- 4.Students must review these notes alongside the faculty-wide 'Important Notes' on page 1. Proceeding with payment constitutes acceptance of all stated terms.

TAYLOR'S UNIVERSITY

ACADEMIC TERMS AND FEE SCHEDULE FOR 2025

## **AMERICAN DEGREE TRANSFER PROGRAM (COMPUTER SCIENCE)**

The ADP semesters follow the American university academic calendar with two long semesters and one short semester. The Bachelor's degree requirement is to complete about 40 courses for a total of 120 to 130 credit hours. Most students complete 20 courses at Taylor's ADP and earn between 55 to 65 credit hours before transferring to a university of their choice to complete the degree requirements.

AUGUST INTAKE 2025	Semester	Credit Hours	International Student Enrolment Fee		Tuition Fee		Hospitalisation & Surgical Insurance		International Student Charge		International Student Annual Fee		*EMGS Visa Application Fee & E-Val Fee		International Security Deposit (ISD)		Total	
			RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD
Aug 2025 - Dec 2025	1	14	2,800	667	12,711	3,026	456	109	3,000	714	2,300	548	2,460	586	3,000	714	26,727	6,364
Feb 2026 - May 2026	2	15			13,617	3,242											13,617	3,242
Jun 2026 - Aug 2026	3 (Short)	9			8,154	1,941											8,154	1,941
Aug 2026 - Dec 2026	4	14			12,684	3,020					2,300	548					14,984	3,568
Feb 2027 - May 2027	5	15			13,608	3,240											13,608	3,240
Jun 2027 - Aug 2027	6 (Short)	9			8,154	1,941											8,154	1,941
GRAND TOTAL		76		-			-			•			-				85,244	20,296

#### **Important Notes:**

- 1.Effective 1 July 2025, a 6% Service Tax will be imposed on non-Malaysian citizens, applicable to all fees and charges, except International Security Deposit and EMGS application fees. Fees shown in the Fee Schedule are exclusive of the 6% Service Tax. The Service Tax rate and taxable fee components are subject to change as determined by government regulations. Total fees inclusive of SST for this programme is RM90,003.68 (approximately USD21,429.25), subject to the following Notes 2 & 3.
- 2. The fees shown are approximate figures and serve only as a guide. Fees per semester may vary and additional fees may be applicable depending on the total credit hours and modules registered.
- 3. All tuition and ancillary fees are subjected to annual increases and may vary due to inflation, currency exchange rates, operational costs, levies and other non-standard charges. The University reserves the right to make the necessary changes to the fee schedule to sustain the quality of education and services as it deems fit. While all changes will be communicated on a best effort basis, the University may occasionally need to amend the fee schedule without prior notice.
- 4.Students must review these notes alongside the faculty-wide 'Important Notes' on page 1. Proceeding with payment constitutes acceptance of all stated terms.



ACADEMIC TERMS AND FEE SCHEDULE FOR 2025

# AMERICAN DEGREE TRANSFER PROGRAM (ENGINEERING)

The ADP semesters follow the American university academic calendar with two long semesters and one short semester. The Bachelor's degree requirement is to complete about 40 courses for a total of 120 to 130 credit hours. Most students complete 20 courses at Taylor's ADP and earn between 55 to 65 credit hours before transferring to a university of their choice to complete the degree requirements.

AUGUST INTAKE 2025		Credit	International Student Enrolment Fee		Tuition Fee		Hospitalisation & Surgical Insurance		International Student Charge		International Student Annual Fee		*EMGS Visa Application Fee & E-Val Fee		International Security Deposit (ISD)		Total	
	Semester	Hours																
			RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD
Aug 2025 - Dec 2025	1	14	2,800	667	12,422	2,958	456	109	3,000	714	2,300	548	2,460	586	3,000	714	26,438	6,295
Feb 2026 - May 2026	2	15			13,302	3,167											13,302	3,167
Jun 2026 - Aug 2026	3 (Short)	10			8,800	2,095											8,800	2,095
Aug 2026 - Dec 2026	4	15			13,200	3,143					2,300	548					15,500	3,690
Feb 2027 - May 2027	5	14			12,388	2,950											12,388	2,950
Jun 2027 - Aug 2027	6 (Short)	10			8,800	2,095											8,800	2,095
GRAND TOTAL		78			_					_		_	_		_		85,228	20,292

ITEM	RM	USD	DESCRIPTION	QR CODE
Lab Coat & Safety Goggles	60	14	For 1st Semester Students:  1. Purchase your lab coat/medical coat & goggles/ knife/uniform/ suit/t-shirt set as required for your programme at www.taylorsmerchandiseshop.com or scan the QR code.  (Please refer to your programme fee schedule for specific item requirements)  2. You will receive a purchase receipt via your email upon payment as Proof of Purchase.  3. Purchase and collect before your class starts, or within 30 days from date of payment	

Note: Malaysian taxpayers can continue to claim tax deductions or personal tax relief using existing documentation (receipts/ bills/ invoices) until such time the legislation has been amended. Further information shall be made available in due course.

### **Important Notes:**

- 1.Effective 1 July 2025, a 6% Service Tax will be imposed on non-Malaysian citizens, applicable to all fees and charges, except International Security Deposit and EMGS application fees. Fees shown in the Fee Schedule are exclusive of the 6% Service Tax. The Service Tax rate and taxable fee components are subject to change as determined by government regulations. Total fees inclusive of SST for this programme is RM 89,986.72 (approximately USD21,425.41), subject to the following Notes 2 & 3.
- 2. The fees shown are approximate figures and serve only as a guide. Fees per semester may vary and additional fees may be applicable depending on the total credit hours and modules registered.
- 3. All tuition and ancillary fees are subjected to annual increases and may vary due to inflation, currency exchange rates, operational costs, levies and other non-standard charges. The University reserves the right to make the necessary changes to the fee schedule to sustain the quality of education and services as it deems fit. While all changes will be communicated on a best effort basis, the University may occasionally need to amend the fee schedule without prior notice.
- 4.Students must review these notes alongside the faculty-wide 'Important Notes' on page 1. Proceeding with payment constitutes acceptance of all stated terms.



ACADEMIC TERMS AND FEE SCHEDULE FOR 2025

# **AMERICAN DEGREE TRANSFER PROGRAM (LIBERAL ARTS)**

The ADP semesters follow the American university academic calendar with two long semesters and one short semester. The Bachelor's degree requirement is to complete about 40 courses for a total of 120 to 130 credit hours. Most students complete 20 courses at Taylor's ADP and earn between 55 to 65 credit hours before transferring to a university of their choice to complete the degree requirements.

AUGUST INTAKE 2025	Semester	Credit Hours	International Student Enrolment Fee		Tuition Fee		Hospitalisation & Surgical Insurance		International Student Charge		International Student Annual Fee		*EMGS Visa Application Fee & E-Val Fee		International Security Deposit (ISD)		Total	
			RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD	RM	USD
Aug 2025 - Dec 2025	1	15	2,800	667	11,292	2,689	456	109	3,000	714	2,300	548	2,460	586	3,000	714	25,308	6,026
Feb 2026 - May 2026	2	12			9,144	2,177											9,144	2,177
Jun 2026 - Aug 2026	3 (Short)	13			9,308	2,216											9,308	2,216
Aug 2026 - Dec 2026	4	18			12,888	3,069					2,300	548					15,188	3,616
Feb 2027 - May 2027	5	14			10,392	2,474											10,392	2,474
Jun 2027 - Aug 2027	6 (Short)	10			7,160	1,705											7,160	1,705
GRAND TOTAL		82						-		-			-		-		76,500	18,214

#### **Important Notes:**

- 1.Effective 1 July 2025, a 6% Service Tax will be imposed on non-Malaysian citizens, applicable to all fees and charges, except International Security Deposit and EMGS application fees. Fees shown in the Fee Schedule are exclusive of the 6% Service Tax. The Service Tax rate and taxable fee components are subject to change as determined by government regulations. Total fees inclusive of SST for this programme is RM 80,735.04 (approximately USD19,222.63), subject to the following Notes 2 & 3.
- 2. The fees shown are approximate figures and serve only as a guide. Fees per semester may vary and additional fees may be applicable depending on the total credit hours and modules registered.
- 3. All tuition and ancillary fees are subjected to annual increases and may vary due to inflation, currency exchange rates, operational costs, levies and other non-standard charges. The University reserves the right to make the necessary changes to the fee schedule to sustain the quality of education and services as it deems fit. While all changes will be communicated on a best effort basis, the University may occasionally need to amend the fee schedule without prior notice.
- 4.Students must review these notes alongside the faculty-wide 'Important Notes' on page 1. Proceeding with payment constitutes acceptance of all stated terms.

